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SITE - CONTOUR AND FEATURE

A Issued for comment 20/04/23

B Issued for development approval 16/11/23

C Visitors parking bays added 17/01/24

D Issued for consultant review 14/02/24

0 Issued for CDC & construction 22/03/24

SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:

1) ENSURE ALL WATER DISCHARGEMENT IS CONTAINED ON SITE AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM  FOOTINGS (min 600).
WHERE SOAK WELLS ARE INSTALLED MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 1800mm FROM ALL FOOTINGS AND BOUNDARIES.
WHERE RAINWATER PIPES ARE TO BE CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO SOAK WELLS, SIZE AND POSITION T.B.A. BY BUILDER.
MAXIMUM  55m² OF ROOF AREA TO EACH 1m³ CAPACITY OF SOAK WELL.

SURFACE WATER IS TO BE GRADED AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED BUILDING BY CREATING A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 50mm 
OVER THE FIRST 1m. FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL TO BE A MINIMUM OF 100mm ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVELS.

2) TERMITE TREATMENT - ALL PRIMARY BUILDING ELEMENTS USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING WILL CONSIST 
ENTIRELY OF, OR A COMBINATION OF, MATERIALS CONSIDERED NOT SUBJECT TO TERMITE ATTACK. SPECIFICALLY, ALL 
TIMBERS USE IN THESE DWELLINGS WILL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3660.1 AND WILL
COMPLY WITH PART 3.1.4 OF THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA - VOLUME TWO, 2019. ADDITIONAL TERMITE MANAGEMENT 
WILL BE THE USE OF TRITHOR COLLARS TO PENETRATIONS & CHEMICAL SPRAY TO THE PERIMETER.

3) SITE CLASSIFICATION:
WIND - N2 - SEE JCCE ENGINEERING REPORT
SOIL - CLASS "A" - SEE REPORT BY LAYTON BAKER

4) BUSHFIRE ATTACK LEVEL - BAL12.5 TO UNIT A ONLY - SEE BUSHFIRE WORKS REPORT

SEE SITE CLASSIFICATION REPORT

*REPEG BY LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR AS NECESSARY TO DETERMINE LEGAL BOUNDARY LINES/SETBACKS
(IF REQUIRED).
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SITE - SETOUT

SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:

1) ENSURE ALL WATER DISCHARGEMENT IS CONTAINED ON SITE AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM  FOOTINGS (min 600).
WHERE SOAK WELLS ARE INSTALLED MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 1800mm FROM ALL FOOTINGS AND BOUNDARIES.
WHERE RAINWATER PIPES ARE TO BE CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO SOAK WELLS, SIZE AND POSITION T.B.A. BY BUILDER.
MAXIMUM  55m² OF ROOF AREA TO EACH 1m³ CAPACITY OF SOAK WELL.

SURFACE WATER IS TO BE GRADED AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED BUILDING BY CREATING A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 50mm 
OVER THE FIRST 1m. FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL TO BE A MINIMUM OF 100mm ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVELS.

2) TERMITE TREATMENT - ALL PRIMARY BUILDING ELEMENTS USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING WILL CONSIST 
ENTIRELY OF, OR A COMBINATION OF, MATERIALS CONSIDERED NOT SUBJECT TO TERMITE ATTACK. SPECIFICALLY, ALL 
TIMBERS USE IN THESE DWELLINGS WILL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3660.1 AND WILL
COMPLY WITH PART 3.1.4 OF THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA - VOLUME TWO, 2019. ADDITIONAL TERMITE MANAGEMENT 
WILL BE THE USE OF TRITHOR COLLARS TO PENETRATIONS & CHEMICAL SPRAY TO THE PERIMETER.

3) SITE CLASSIFICATION:
WIND - N2 - SEE JCCE ENGINEERING REPORT
SOIL - CLASS "A" - SEE REPORT BY LAYTON BAKER

4) BUSHFIRE ATTACK LEVEL - BAL12.5 TO UNIT A ONLY - SEE BUSHFIRE WORKS REPORT

*NO PART OF THIS STRUCTURE IS TO ENCROACH ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES. ALL PARTS INCLUDING FOOTINGS
MUST BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE LEGAL PROPERTY BOUNDARIES OF THIS LOT.

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.1.1  - EXCAVATION WORK CLOSE TO THE COMMON BOUNDARY MUST BE PERFORMED
AS PER THE ALLOWANCES STATED IN BCA PART 3.1.1.

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.1.3.3 - EXTERNAL PAVING TO FINISH A  MINIMUM OF 50MM BELOW THE FINISHED
FLOOR LEVEL OF THE CONCRETE SLAB AS SHOWN, AND TO BE GRADED TO REMOVE SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM
THE FLOOR SLAB (TYPICALLY 25MM FALL OVER THE FIRST 1.0 METRE)
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SITE PLAN

SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:SITE NOTES:

1) ENSURE ALL WATER DISCHARGEMENT IS CONTAINED ON SITE AND DIRECTED AWAY FROM  FOOTINGS (min 600).
WHERE SOAK WELLS ARE INSTALLED MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 1800mm FROM ALL FOOTINGS AND BOUNDARIES.
WHERE RAINWATER PIPES ARE TO BE CONNECTED DIRECTLY TO SOAK WELLS, SIZE AND POSITION T.B.A. BY BUILDER.
MAXIMUM  55m² OF ROOF AREA TO EACH 1m³ CAPACITY OF SOAK WELL.

SURFACE WATER IS TO BE GRADED AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED BUILDING BY CREATING A SLOPE OF NOT LESS THAN 50mm 
OVER THE FIRST 1m. FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL TO BE A MINIMUM OF 100mm ABOVE FINISHED GROUND LEVELS.

2) TERMITE TREATMENT - ALL PRIMARY BUILDING ELEMENTS USED FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THIS BUILDING WILL CONSIST 
ENTIRELY OF, OR A COMBINATION OF, MATERIALS CONSIDERED NOT SUBJECT TO TERMITE ATTACK. SPECIFICALLY, ALL 
TIMBERS USE IN THESE DWELLINGS WILL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3660.1 AND WILL
COMPLY WITH PART 3.1.4 OF THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA - VOLUME TWO, 2019. ADDITIONAL TERMITE MANAGEMENT 
WILL BE THE USE OF TRITHOR COLLARS TO PENETRATIONS & CHEMICAL SPRAY TO THE PERIMETER.

3) SITE CLASSIFICATION:
WIND - N2 - SEE JCCE ENGINEERING REPORT
SOIL - CLASS "A" - SEE REPORT BY LAYTON BAKER

4) BUSHFIRE ATTACK LEVEL - BAL12.5 TO UNIT A ONLY - SEE BUSHFIRE WORKS REPORT

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.7.2.4  - EXTERNAL WALLS REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTING MUST
COMMENCE AT THE FOOTINGS OR GROUND SLAB AND EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
NON-COMBUSTIBLE ROOF COVER AND HAVE AN FRL OF NOT LESS THAN 60/60/60 WHEN TESTED FROM
THE OUTSIDE OR BE  MIN 90MM THICK MASONRY CONSTRUCTION AS SHONW FOR ALFRESCO
EXTERNAL WALLS.
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- SMOKE ALARM (HARDWIRED AND INTERCONNECTED AS PER AS3786)

- EXHAUST FAN. FLUMED TO OPEN AIR TO BE FITTED WITH SELF DAMPENERS

- ALL DOWNLIGHTS TO BE UNVENTED UNO
- LIGHTING TO HAVE A LAMP POWER DENSITY NOT EXCEEDING

* 5 W/m² FOR CLASS 1 BUILDINGS
* 4 W/m² FOR VERANDAHS & BALCONIES
* 3 W/m² FOR CLASS 10a BUILDINGS (GARAGES)

- EXTERNAL PERIMETER LIGHTING TO BE CONTROLLED BY A PE CELL
OR 
HAVE AN AVERAGE LIGHT SOURCE EFFICIENCY OF NOT LESS THAN  40 LUMEN/W
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GLAZING IN WET AREAS TO COMPLY WITH PART 3.6 OF THE BCA VOLUME 2
ALL WINDOW FRAMES TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 2047
ALL GLAZING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS 1288
ALL FLASHING TO BE AS PER PART 3.3.4 & 3.5 OF THE BCA VOLUME 2
SEALS TO ALL WINDOWS & DOORS FRAMES THROUGHOUT
LIFT OFF HINGES TO ALL WC DOORS
RANGEHOODS TO BE FLUMED TO OPEN AIR WITH SELF DAMPENRS INSTALLED TO FLUE

WA
TE

R 
SO

FT
EN

ER
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SEE NOTES ON PAGE A201
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*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.3.5.9  - WEEP HOLES ARE
REQUIRED TO CAVITY MASONRY WALLS AT A
MAXIMUM SPACING OF 1200MM (MUST BE CLEAR
OF MORTAR AND RAKED OUT THROUGH ANY
RENDER FINISH)

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.7.5.2 - SMOKE ALARMS
MUST COMPLY WITH AS 3786-2014 AND BE
CONNECTED TO CONSUMER MAINS POWER AND
INTERCONNECTED WITH ALL SMOKE ALARMS IN THE
DWELLING.

* NCC VOLUME 2 - PART 3.8.1 - WET AREAS TO BE
EFFECTIVELY WATERPROOFED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH AS 3740 AND THE PROVISIONS OF BCA
VOLUME TWO TABLE 3.8.1.2.

*NCC VOLUME 2 - 3.8.7.3 - FLOW RATE AND
DISCHARGE OF EXHAUST SYSTEMS 
(A) AN EXHAUST SYSTEM INSTALLED IN A KITCHEN,
BATHROOM, SANITARY COMPARTMENT OR
LAUNDRY MUST HAVE A MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF
-- 
(I) 25 L/S FOR A BATHROOM OR SANITARY
COMPARTMENT; AND 
(II) 40 L/S FOR A KITCHEN OR LAUNDRY. 
(B) EXHAUST FROM A BATHROOM, SANITARY
COMPARTMENT, OR LAUNDRY MUST BE
DISCHARGED -- 
(I) DIRECTLY OR VIA A SHAFT OR DUCT TO
OUTDOOR AIR; OR 
(II) TO A ROOF SPACE THAT IS VENTILATED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 3.8.7.4.

*FLOOR GRADIENTS TO FLOOR WASTE :- MIN 1:60
TO SHOWERS AND 1:80 TO 1:100 TO GENERAL
FLOORS AREAS IN WET AREAS (WHERE POSSIBLE)
OTHERWISE FLOORS TO BE SET UP SO THAT WATER
DOES NOT POND ON THE FLOOR, WITH THE
EXCEPTION OF RESIDUAL WATER REMAINING DUE
TO SURFACE TENSION.
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EXTERNAL DOORS:
- DOOR FRAME TO BE;

A BUSHFIRE RESISTANT TIMBER AS SPECIFIED IN 7.5.3 OF AS 3959 (APPENDIX F).
OR

A TIMBER SPECIES AS SPECIFIED IN PARAGRAPH E2, APPENDIX E
OR

METAL 
- SOLID TIMBER DOOR OF A MINIMUM OF 35mm THICK

GLAZING INCORPORATED TO BE GRADE "A" SAFETY GLASS MINIMUM 4mm THICK
- DOOR SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING IN FRAME.
- WEATHER STRIP SEALS TO BE INSTALLED. 

WINDOWS/GLAZING:
- WINDOW FRAMES TO BE METAL
- WHERE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 400mm FROM THE GROUND IT IS 
TO BE GRADE "A" SAFETY GLASS MINIMUM 4mm THICK.
WHERE DOUBLE GLAZED UNITS ARE USED, THE PREVIOUS 
REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE EXTERNAL FACE OF THE WINDOW 
ASSEMBLY ONLY. 
- OPENABLE PORTION TO BE FITTED WITH AN INTERNAL OR 
EXTERNAL ALUMINUM MESH SCREEN WITH A MAXIMUM APERTURE 
OF 2mm. FRAME SUPPORTING MESH SHALL BE METAL. GAPS 
BETWEEN THE PERIMETER OF THE SCREEN ASSEMBLY AND THE 
BUILDING ELEMENT TO WHICH IT IS FITTED SHALL BE TIGHT-
FITTING.

EXTERNAL WALLS
- 230mm THICK FULL CAVITY MASONRY WALLS COMPRISING OF 90mm 
EXTERNAL LEAF, 50mm CAVITY, 90mm INTERNAL LEAF WALL.
- ALL JOINTS IN THE EXTERNAL SURFACE MATERIAL OF WALLS SHALL BE 
COVERED, SEALED, OVERLAPPED, BACKED OR BUTT-JOINTED. 
- VENTS AND WEEPHOLES IN EXTERNAL WALLS SHALL BE SCREENED WITH A 
MESH WITH A MAXIMUM APERTURE OF 2mm, MADE OF ALUMINIUM. I.E "HIGH 
PERFORMANCE BUSHFIRE WEEEPA"

SLIDING DOOR(s)
- FRAMES TO BE METAL
- GLAZING TO SLIDING DOOR TO BE GRADE "A" SAFETY GLASS MINIMUM 4mm THICK.
- SLIDING PANELS SHALL BE TIGHT-FITTING WITHIN THE FRAMES

WATER & GAS SUPPLY PIPES:
ABOVE GROUND, EXPOSED WATER AND GAS SUPPLY PIPES SHALL BE METAL.
GAS SUPPLY PIPES TO HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH GAS 
REGULATIONS OR 0.9mm WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

SHEET ROOF:
- METAL ROOF SHEETING. ALL ROOF COVERING ACCESSORIES TO BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE.

- ROOF TO BE FULLY SARKED WITH SARKING THAT HAS FLAMMABILITY INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN  5 WHEN TESTED TO AS1530.2.
   SARKING SHALL:

          - BE LOCATED ON TOP OF THE ROOF FRAMING. FOIL BACKED INSULATION MAY BE FIXED OVER THE ROOF BATTEN; AND
          - COVER THE ENTIRE ROOF INCLUDING THE RIDGE AND HIPS AND EXTEND INTO THE GUTTERS AND VALLEYS.

- SHEET ROOF/WALL JUNCTIONS SHALL BE SEALED TO PREVENT OPENINGS GREATER THAN 2mm BY THE USE OF FASCIA AND EAVES LINING.
- GAPS GREATER THAN 2mm (SUCH AS UNDER CORRUGATIONS OR RIBS OF SHEET ROOFING AND BETWEEN ROOF COMPONENTS) SHALL BE

  SEALED AT THE FASCIA OR WALL LINE AND AT THE VALLEYS, HIPS AND RIDGES BY:
          - ALUMINIUM MESH WITH A MAXIMUM APERTURE OF 2mm; OR

          - MINERAL WOOL; OR
          - OTHER NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS; OR

          - A COMBINATION OF THE ABOVE.
- ROOF VENTILATION OPENINGS SUCH AS EAVE, GABLE, AND ROOF VENTS SHALL BE FITTED 

WITH ALUMINIUM EMBER GUARDS WITH A MAXIMUM APERTURE OF 2mm. 

EAVES LINING, FASCIAS, GABLES
- EAVES LINING SHALL BE SEALED TO PREVENT ANY GAPS LARGER THAN 2mm

- PROPRIETARY JOINING STRIPS TO COVER JOINTS BETWEEN SHEETING MATERIAL.
- EAVE AND GABLE VENTS FITTED WITH ALUMINIUM EMBER GUARDS WITH A 

MAXIMUM APERTURE OF 2mm

FLOOR
CONCRETE SLAB ON GROUND

ROOF PENETRATIONS:
ROOF PENETRATIONS INCLUDING ROOF LIGHTS, ROOF VENTILATORS, ROOF MOUNTED EVAPORATIVE COOLING 
UNITS, AERIALS, VENT PIPES AND SUPPORTS FOR SOLAR COLLECTORS SHALL BE SEALED. THE MATERIAL 
USED FOR SEALING SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE. OPENINGS IN ROOF LIGHTS, ROOF VENTILATORS OR 
VENT PIPES SHALL BE FITTED WITH ALUMINIUM EMBER GUARDS WITH A MAXIMUM APERTURE OF 2mm.

BAL 12.5 CONSTRUCTION TO
COMPLY WITH AS3959 - 2018

VEHICLE ACCESS DOOR:
- THE LOWER PORTION OF A VEHICLE ACCESS DOOR THAT IS WITHIN 400mm OF THE GROUND WHEN THE 

DOOR IS CLOSED SHALL BE MADE FROM:
- NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL. OR;
- BUSHFIRE RESISTING TIMBER. OR;

- FIBRE-CEMENT SHEET A MINIMUM OF 6mm IN THICKNESS
- PANEL LIFT, TILT DOORS OR SIDE HUNG DOORS SHALL BE FITTED WITH SUITABLE WEATHER STRIPS, 

DRAUGHT EXCLUDERS, DRAUGHT SEALS OR GUIDE TRACKS, AS APPROPRIATE TO THE DOOR TYPE, WITH A 
MAXIMUM GAP NO GREATER THAN 2mm

- VEHICLE ACCESS DOOR SHALL NOT INCLUDE VENTILATION SLOTS.
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*3.6  - ALL GAPS INCLUDING VENTS, WEEPHOLES AND THE LIKE SHALL BE SCREENED, EXCEPT
FOR WEEPHOLES TO THE SILLS OF WINDOWS AND DOORS.
ALL JOINTS SHALL BE SUITABLY BACKED WITH A BREATHABLE SARKING OR MESH, EXCEPT AS
PERMITTED BY CLAUSE 3.3
THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE APERTURE SIZE OF ANY MESH OR PERFORATED MATERIAL
USED AS A SCREEN SHALL BE 2MM.
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ELEVATION 2

1 : 100

ELEVATION 3
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ELEVATION 4

* NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.5.1.0 - METAL ROOF SHEETING TO COMPLY WITH AS1562.1. POLYCARBONATE ROOF
SHEETING TO BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED TO AS/NZS1562.3 & AS/NZS2456 PARTS 1, 2 3, & 5. INSTALL SAFETY
MESH BENEATH ANY POLYCARBONATE ROOF SHEETING, OR TO MANUFACTURER'S DIRECTIONS. STORMWATER
DRAINAGE MUST COMPLY WITH AS/NZS 3500.3

*WINDOWS IN EXTERNAL WALLS TO COMPLY WITH RESISTANCE TO WATER PENETRATIONS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH AS2047, SUPPLIED & INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1288 TO A MINIMUM N(2)
WIND SPEED CLASSIFICATION AS NOMINATED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. 

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.6.4.1  - GLASS IN DOORS  TO BE GRADE A SAFETY GLASS AS PER TABLE 3.6.5
AND FIGURE 3.6.1.

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.6.4.5  - WINDOWS IN BATHROOMS LESS THAN 2.0M ABOVE HIGHEST
ABUTTING FINISHED LEVEL OF THE FLOOR MUST COMPLY WITH TABLE 3.6.5  - GRADE `A' TOUGHENED /
LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS  (MINIMUM 4MM NOMINAL THICKNESS UP TO 2M

2 
AREA OF PANE)

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.6.4.6 - ENSURE FULLY CLEAR GLAZED DOORS HAVE AN OPAQUE BAND NOT LESS
THAN 20MM HIGH. LOCATED WITH THE UPPER EDGE NOT LESS THAN 700MM AFL AND THE LOWER EDGE NOT
MORE THAN 1200MM AFL
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COLORBOND CUSTOM ORB 
ROOF SHEETING @ 21° PITCH

SILVERSARK ANTIGLARE

COLORBOND GUTTER & FASCIA

90x45 MGP10 ROOF BATTENS @ 
MAX 900 CTRS

4.5mm HARDIFLEX FIXED TO 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS

120x35 MGP10 RAFTERS @ 900 CTRS

HARDIFLEX EAVES LINING

70x35 MGP10 EAVES TRIMMER

STANDARD TIMBER FRAMED ROOF TO AS1684.
MEMBERS OMITTED FOR CLARITY

BEAM TO ENGINEERS DETAIL

100mm THICK CONCRETE SLAB TO ENGINEERS DETAIL WPM

24
86

R4.0 BATT INSULATION

24
35

F.F.L. 6.600 (00c) F.F.L. 6.514 (-01c)

BAL 12.5 CONSTRUCTION -
SEE NOTES ON PAGE A201
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BED 2BED 2BED 2BED 2BED 2BED 2BED 2BED 2

RENDERED BRICK WORK

BRICKWORK WITH HARD WALL PLASTER 
FINISH TO ALL INTERNAL WALLS

CORNICE AS SCHEDULED

COLORBOND CUSTOM ORB 
ROOF SHEETING @ 21° PITCH

SKIRTING BOARD AS SCHEDULED

WEEPHOLES @ FLASHING
@ 900 CTRSCONCRETE FOOTING TO

ENGINEERS DETAILS

SILVERSARK ANTIGLARE

10mm PLASTERBOARD CEILING LINING
FIXED TO 25mm CEILING BATTENS @ 500 CTRS

BRICK TIES 316 S.S. TO 
AS/NZS 2699.1 AND 

INSTALLED @ 600 x 600 CTRS

100mm THICK CONCRETE SLAB TO ENGINEERS DETAIL

R4.0 BATT INSULATION

HARDI FLEX EAVES LINING

COLORBOND GUTTER & FASCIA

WPM

STANDARD TIMBER FRAMED ROOF TO AS1684

90x45 MGP10 ROOF BATTENS @ 
MAX 900 CTRS

70x35 MGP10 EAVES TRIMMER

SEE JC CONSULTING ENGINEERS
DOCUMENTATION FOR HOLDING DOWN REQUIREMENTS

WPM

24
00

BRADFORD MULTITEL 
INSULATION BLANKET

BRICKWORK BUILT UP TO 
UNDERSIDE OF BATTENS

COLORBOND FLASHING.
NON-COMBUSTIBLE

WPM

24
35

MEMBERS OMITTED FOR CLARITY

120x35 MGP10 RAFTERS @ 900 CTRS

F.F.L. 6.600 (00c)F.F.L. 6.514 (-01c)

100mm THICK CONCRETE SLAB TO ENGINEERS DETAIL

WALL ON BOUNDARY CONSTRUCTED & IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH NCC BCA PART 3.7.2.4 
& FIGURE 3.7.2.3 - FRL 60/60/60
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SECTION A2-A2 (A200)
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SECTION A1-A1 (A200)

*NCC VOLUME 2  - PART 3.5.3.5 - DOWNPIPES MUST NOT SERVE MORE THAN 12
METRES LENGTH OF GUTTER AND BE LOCATED AS CLOSE AS POSSIBLE TO VALLEY
GUTTERS AND , IF THE DOWNPIPE IS MORE THAN 1.2M FROM A VALLEY THEN
PROVISION FOR OVERFLOW OF THE GUTTER MUST BE MADE TO THE GUTTER.

*TREATED TIMBER HAZARD CLASS (TERMITE HAZARD) TO COMPLY AS APPLICABLE:- 
H2 -INSIDE ABOVE GROUND, DRY TIMBERS.
H3 -OUTSIDE ABOVE GROUND .
H4 -OUTSIDE, IN GROUND (NON -STRUCTURAL).
H5 -OUTSIDE, IN GROUND (STRUCTURAL).
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